1
EB2022-TSD-012
OVERVIEW OF TESTS AND DRIVING CYCLES CONDUCTED ON
AN INERTIAL BRAKE DYNAMOMETER IN THE TESTING OF
PARTICLES FORMED DURING BRAKE WEAR
Saša Vasiljević1 *, Jasna Glišović 2 , Jovanka Lukić2, Nadica Stojanović2 , Ivan Grujić2
1Academy of Professional Studies Šumadija, Department in Kragujevac
Kosovska 8, 34000 Kragujevac, Serbia (E-mail: vailjevic.sasa036@gmail.com)

thesis, University of Kragujevac, Faculty of
Engineering, Kragujevac, Serbia, 2022.
[4] Unece. UNECE to develop global methodology to
measure particle emissions from vehicles’ braking
systems. Available at:
global-methodology-measure-particle-emissions-
vehicles-braking (Accessed: 03.01.2022)
[5] Sang-Hee Woo, Yongrae Kim, Sunyoup Lee, Young
Choi, Seokhwan Lee. Characteristics of brake wear
particle (BWP) emissions under various test driving
cycles. Wear, 2021, 480-481:203936.
[6] Bernart Ferrer Almirall, Roger Mateu Cabre. Study of
the chinese brake durability patterns and comparison
with the main worldwide programmes. Eurobrake 2018
conference, 2018, EB2018-VDT-020.
[7] Volkswagen. An overview of WLTP for passenger cars
and light commercial vehicles. Available at:
p-fleet/dokumente/WLTP_Basic_Knowledge.pdf

Hagen, Tomasz Grabiec, Heinz Steven, Theodoros
Grigoratos. A novel real-world braking cycle for
studying brake wear particle emissions. Wear, 2018,
414–415:219-226.
[13] Sebastian Gramstat, Thilo Mertens, Robert Waninger,
Klaus Augsburg, Christopher Hamatschek David Hesse.
Functional Coatings of Gray-Cast Iron Brake Discs –
Impact on the Tribology. Berichte aus dem µ-Club
2020, Reports from the µ-Club 2020, 2021, 162-170.
[14] SAE J2522, Dynamometer Global Brake Effectiveness,
2003
[15] Alemani Mattia, Perricone Guido, Olofsson Ulf,
Söderberg Anders, Wahlström Jens, Ciotti Alessandro.
A proposed dyno bench test cycle to study particle
emissions from disc brakes. Eurobrake 2014 conference,
2014, EB2014-SE-001.
7
EB2022-TSD-012
7
[16] Guido Perricone, Mattia Alemani, Ibrahim Metinöz,
Vlastimil Matějka, Jens Wahlström, Ulf Olofsson.
Towards the ranking of airborne particle emissions
from car brakes – a system approach. Proceedings of
the Institution of Mechanical Engineers, Part D: Journal
of Automobile Engineering, 2016, 231(6): 781–797.
[17] Mlodzikowski Maciej, Banach Damian, Orlowski
Tomasz. Wear of friction material in function of
mechanical load and speed during real scale
dynamometer tests. Eurobrake 2017 conference, 2017,
EB2017-SVM-011
[18] Naotaka N., Toru M. (2018) Moan noise generating
mechanism and development of reduction technology.
Eurobrake 2018 conference, 2018, EB2018-BSY-002.
[19] Asmawi Sanuddin, Shahriar Kosarieh, Carl Gilkeson,
Peters Brooks, David Barton, Suman Shrestha.
Preliminary comparisons of particulate emissions
generated from different disc brake rotors. EuroBrake

of Automobile Engineering. 2019, 234(1):122-135.
[32] Jens Wahlström, Mara Leonardi, Minghui Tu, Yezhe
Lyu, Guido Perricone, Stefano Gialanella, Ulf Olofsson.
A study of the effect of brake pad scorching on
tribology and airborne particle emissions. Atmosphere,
2020, 11(5):488.
[33] Hartmut Niemann, Hermann Winner, Christof Asbach,
Heinz Kaminski, Georg Frentz, Roman Milczarek.
Influence of disc temperature on ultrafine, fine, and
coarse particle emissions of passenger car disc brakes
with organic and inorganic pad binder materials.
Atmosphere, 2020, 11(10):1060.
[34] Thais Rodrigues Gomes, Marcos Roberto Farias
Soares, Carlos Pérez Bergmann. The size effect of
silicon carbide particles on the wear of brake pad
materials. Eurobrake 2020 conference, 2020, EB2020-
FBR-024.
[35] Langhof Nico, Alber-Laukant Bettina, Greuel
Christian, Hilpert Martin, Kozub Alexander, Voigt
Rebecca, Krenkel Walter. Fiber reinforced ceramic
friction pads for automotive applications – the
dependence of friction and wear on speed and braking
pressure. EuroBrake 2012 conference, 2012, EB2012-
FM-06.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
This paper was realized within the framework of the project “The
research of vehicle safety as part of a cybernetic system: Driver-